
Last Name First Name Email Address Phone

Affiliation/Organization / 

"Stakeholder/Interested 

Party" Address Web Page / Facebook Page Links Programs, Resources Offered

Aniano, Ed.D. Dr. Jennifer missaniano@gmail.com Kalamzoo Education 

Association

Contacts

Anthony Ashton anthonya@kalamazoocity.org 269-337-8295 City of Kalamazoo https://www.kzooparks.org/ Facilities, Ideas for Programs

Bagley Rick rbagley17@yahoo.com Physical Education Teacher 

Parchment Schools

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=F7iyRW2W6dY Bicycle Stars Challenge - No more trainers: 

Rewarding kids who learn how to ride a bike with 

a token of achievement

Barber Ryan kzooswift@gmail.com Kzoo Swift LLc 1305 S Westnedge  

Kalamazoo MI 49008

https://www.kzooswift.com/

Baron Scott scottpbaron@gmail.com Able to Lead Rides

Batson Trice tbatson@kvcc.edu 269-488-4119 Kalamazoo Valley Community 

College

https://www.kvcc.edu/diversity/ Facilities, Volunteers, Web Site / Social Media 

Pages to Announce Events, Programs, Clubs, 

Etc.

Boyd Bobby Boydb@portagemi.gov (269) 548-4052 City of Portage 7900 S. Westnedge Ave;  

Portage, MI 49002

www.portagemi.gov I can offer the City of Portage resources and 

assistance in all areas.

Brennan Thom tmbaam@yahoo.com (269) 365 8139 Kalamazoo Bicycle Club https://www.kalamazoobicycleclub.org/ Bicycling Skills Sessions, Able to Lead Rides, 

Able to Lead Bike Repair Sessions, Existing 

Rides (conditions permitting)

Buchanan Nancy (269) 388-3111 My. Zion Baptist Church https://www.mtzionkalamazoo.org/ Facilities

Burns Chris chris.burns@portagemi.gov https://www.portagemi.gov/487/City-Council

Dickason Keshia Office of Senator McCann https://senatedems.com/mccann/ Volunteers, Ideas for Programs 

Dunlop John jdunlop@portageps.org Portage Central Middle School https://portageps.org/cms/ Bicycling Skills Sessions

Ellis Sydney sellis@douglasscommunity.org  269-343-6185 ext. 201 Douglass Community 

Association

1000 West Paterson, 

Kalamazoo, MI 49007

www.dcakalamazoo.org  

https://www.facebook.com/search/top?q=douglass%20

community%20association

Bathrooms open for bikers during business 

hours (8am – 5pm Monday – Friday and some 

Saturdays)

Erickson Kelsey USA Cycling Colorado Springs https://usacycling.org/

Frattarelli Amanda amanda@michigantrails.org Michigan Trails & Greenways 

Alliance

PO Box 27187, Lansing 

MI 48909

https://michigantrails.org/   

https://greatlaketolaketrails.org/   

https://www.facebook.com/michigantrails/   

https://www.instagram.com/michtrails/   

https://twitter.com/michtrails   

https://www.facebook.com/greatlaketolaketrails/

trail event promotions, trail development, trail 

resources, trail directory

Gobble Paul paul@chaingangcycle.club Chain Gang Bike Club www.thechaingang.club/   

www.facebook.com/groups/KzooChainGang

Hosts rides, currently departing from the 

Nazareth Health Campus (Ascension Borgess) 

on Gull Rd, Tues. at 6pm

Harris Christopher charris@portageps.org District Coordinator of Diversity, 

Equity and Inclusion; Portage 

Public Schools

Hess Jeanne hessj@kalamazoocity.org 269-366-7413 Kalamazoo City Commission https://www.kalamazoocity.org/citycommission Web Site / Social Media Pages to Announce 

Events, Programs, Clubs, Etc.

Howland Jillian howlandjg@gmail.com 269-615-1259 Kalamazoo Bicycle Club https://www.kalamazoobicycleclub.org/ Able to Lead Rides, Existing Rides (conditions 

permitting)

Hoyle Kathleen hoylek@portagemi.gov City of Portage Parks and 

Recreation Department

Jones Katharyn kjones@portagelibrary.info 269-585-8711 Portage District Library 300 Library Lane 

Portage, MI, 49002

http://portagelibrary.info/

https://www.facebook.com/portagelibrary.info/

Mobile Book Bike with customizable collection of 

materials, Facilities, Virtual and In-person 

Programs, Website / Social Media Pages to 

Announce Events

Keith Beth bkeith@ywcakalamazoo.org YWCA, School-Age Teacher 353 East Michigan Ave.

Kalamazoo, MI  49007

www.ywcakalamazoo.org   

https://www.ywcakalamazoo.org/what-we-do/improving-

the-lives-of-children
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Kennedy Stephanie stephanie.kennedy@stryker.co

m

Stryker https://www.stryker.com/us/en/index.html Volunteers, Facilities may be available, but not 

until the COVID situation is passed. 

Knowlton John johnrom719@gmail.com Stones Church https://stoneschurch.com/ Able to Lead Rides, Existing Rides (conditions 

permitting)

Lindenmayer John john@LMB.org 517-334-9100 League of Michigan Bicyclists 410 S Cedar St. Suite A 

Lansing MI 48912

https://www.lmb.org/ On-line resources, grant opportunities

Maye Kyrone Director@openroadsbike.org Open Roads Volunteers

McKissack Veronica mrs.mckissack@yahoo.com 269-359-0771 Stakeholder / Interested Party 3318 Thornhill Ave, 

Kalamazoo, MI 49004

https://www.linkedin.com/in/veronica-mckissack-llmsw-

51586bb0

Community Connections, Volunteers

Mickelson Megan mmickelson@katsmpo.org KATS www.katsmpo.org

(Moore) WilliamsStephanie stephny4@gmail.com 269-547-9002 Mothers of Hope 414 W. Paterson Street, 

Kalamazoo MI 49007

https://www.mothers-of-hope.org/ Community connections

Ollie O'Neal doollie@mei.net 269-330-9293 Community Involvement  Volunteers, Ideas for Programs 

Rehkopf Paul paulrehkopf@gmail.com Bike Friendly Kalamazoo www.bikefriendlykalamazoo.org Bicycling Skills Sessions

Reilly Katie reillyk@kalamazoocity.org (269) 337-8000 City of Kalamazoo 241 W South St.

Kalamazoo, MI 49007

https://www.kalamazoocity.org/ Ideas, community connections

Righter Jim jrighter@portageps.org (269) 323-5800 Portage West Middle School 7145 Moorsbridge, 

Portage

https://portageps.org/wms/ Can explain school's PE based bike skills 

program

Runnels Paul canoe.boy2008@yahoo.com Bike Firendly Kalamazoo www.bikefriendlykalamazoo.org

Seals Michael MikeS1023@aol.com Community contacts

Selden Paul president@bikefriendlykalamaz

oo.org

Bike Friendly Kalamazoo PO Box 22.  Portage, MI 

49081

www.bikefriendlykalamazoo.org Event Placement During Kalamazoo Bike Week, 

Posting Announcements to Our Member / 

Potential Participants, Grants, Scholarships, 

Event Publication, Committee Membership, 

Advisory Council, Board Membership

Shugars Dale dalelshugars@gmail.com Stakeholder/Interested Party Community contacts

Skalski Richard sdickandmary@aol.com 269-808-4607 Retired, City of Kalamazoo 

engineer. Currently, Public 

Works Technical Specialist, 

Oshtemo Township

Ideas

Smith Cara csmith144169@gmail.com Trikats http://www.trikats.org/ Existing Rides (conditions permitting)

Strader Bob rcstrader@att.net City of Portage Bicycle Advisory 

Cimmittee member,  Ride 

Leader Portage Senior Center 

Bicycle Club

Able to Lead Rides, Existing Rides (conditions 

permitting)

Taylor Tammy edison@chartermi.net (269) 382-0916 Edison Neighborhood 

Association

816 Washington Av, 

Kalamazoo MI  49001

https://edisonneighborhood.com/ Help with promotions via Facebook and email.  

Meeting space, networking, knowledge about 

most things Edison Neighborhood.

Trout Karen karent@kpl.gov 269-553-7800 Kalamazoo Public Library 315 S. Rose Kalamazoo 

MI 49007

https://www.kpl.gov/ Community connections

Whitcomb Donna dwhit831@aol.com Ambucs, Bike Friendly 

Kalamazoo

https://www.kvambucs.org/  

www.bikefriendlykalamazoo.org

Email Announcements to Our Members / 

Potential Participants

Note: Bike Friendly Kalamazoo attempts to keep this directory updated periodically to facilitate connections for the public good, but is not responsible for its content or accuracy.  Items may change without notice and be dated. 

Thanks for understanding!
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